RS

oo 1 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1353

In the Matter of

THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF | STAFF'S REPLY TO UTILITIES' MOTIONS

OREGON Investigation into Forecasting Forced TO FILE ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY

Qutage Rates for Electric Generating Units

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon does not oppose the motions to
file additional testimony submitted by PacifiCorp, Portland General Electric Company
and Idaho Power. However, staff reserves the right to file a motion to strike all or a
portion of the additional testimony that is submitted by any of these three utilities. See

OAR 860-013-0050. )
i
DATED this > day of February 2010,

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER

Attorney General ~

<
A g T
Michael T. Weirich, #82425
Assistant Attorney General

Of Attorneys for the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon

Page 1 - STAFI’S REPLY TO UTILITIES” MOTIONS TO FILE ADDITIONAL

TESTIMONY
[Department of fustice
1162 Court Strect NE
Saiem, OR 973014086
(503) 947-4789



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I certify that on February 5, 2010, I served the foregoing Staff’s Reply upon all parties of
3 record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by
4  postage prepaid first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper
5 service.
6 w w
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON IDAHO POWER COMPANY
7 OPUC DOCKETS LISA D NORDSTROM - CONFIDENTIAL
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 ATTORNEY
8 PORTLAND OR 97205 PO BOX 70
dockets@oregoncub,org BOISE ID 83707-0070
Inordstrom@idahopower.com
9 GORDON FEIGHNER
ENERGY ANALYST GREGORY W SAID- CONFIDENTIAL
10 610 SW BROADWAY SUITE 308 DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT

PORTLAND OR 97205

PO BOX 70

11 gordon@oregoncub.org BOISE ID 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com
ROBERT JENKS - CONFIDENTIAL
12 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 TIM TATUM
PORTLAND OR 97205 PO BOX 70
13 bob@oregoncub.org BOISE 1D 83707-0070
ttatum@idahopower.com
14 G CATRIONA MCCRACKEN -
CONFIDENTIAL SCOTT WRIGHT- CONFIDENTIAL
UTILITY ANALYST PO BOX 70
15 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 ROISE ID 83707-0070
PORTLAND OR 97205 swright@idahopower.com
i6 catriona@oregoncub.org
W
17 DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
MELINDA 1 DAVISON - CONFIDENTIAL KATHERINE A MCDOWELL
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 ATTORNEY
18 PORTLAND OR 97204 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
mai@dvclaw.com PORTLAND OR 97204
19 katherine@mcd-law.com
w
20 IDAHO POWER COMPANY WENDY MCINDOO - CONFIDENTIAL
CHRISTA BEARRY OFFICE MANAGER
21 PO BOX 70 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
BOISE 1D 83707-0070 PORTLAND OR 97204
¥ chearry@idahopower.com wendy@mecd-law.com
BARTON L. KLINE LISA F RACKNER- CONFIDENTIAL
23 SENIOR ATTORNEY ATTORNEY
PO BOX 70 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
24 BOISE 1D 83707-0070 PORTLAND OR 97204
bkline@idahopower.com lisa@mcd-law.com
25
26

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ~ UM 1355

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

{503) 947-4789



B B o N O - S VE N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

w

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT

MICHELLE R MISHOE - CONFIDENTIAL
LEGAL COUNSEL

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800
PORTLAND OR 97232
michelle.mishoe®@pacificorp.com

w

PACIFICORP OREGON DPOCKETS
OREGON DOCKETS

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST

STE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OPUC FILINGS

121 SW SALMON ST 1wWTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Page 2 -

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
DOUGLAS C TINGEY

121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
KELCEY BROWN

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97301

kelcey.brown@state.or.us

RFI CONSULTING INC

RANDALL J FALKENBERG - CONFIDENTIAL
PMB 362

8343 ROSWELL RD

SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

Wm

Neoma Lane

Legal Secretary

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UM 1355

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Satem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4789



