1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTII	LITY COMMISSION	
2	OF OREGO	ON	
3	UM 1355		
4	In the Matter of		
5	THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	STAFF'S REPLY TO UTILITIES' MOTIONS	
6 7	OREGON Investigation into Forecasting Force Outage Rates for Electric Generating Units	TO FILE ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY	
8	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of	Oregon does not oppose the motions to	
9	file additional testimony submitted by PacifiCorp	, Portland General Electric Company	
10	and Idaho Power. However, staff reserves the right to file a motion to strike all or a		
11	portion of the additional testimony that is submitted by any of these three utilities. See		
12	OAR 860-013-0050.		
13	DATED this day of February 2010.		
14		Respectfully submitted,	
15		OHN R. KROGER	
16		Attorney General	
17		MASSIY	
18		Michael T. Weirich, #82425	
19	1	Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for the Public Utility	
20		Commission of Oregon	
21			
22			
23		·	
24			
25 26			

Page 1 - STAFF'S REPLY TO UTILITIES' MOTIONS TO FILE ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY

1	CERTIFICAT	E OF SERVICE
2	I certify that on February 5, 2010, I serve	ed the foregoing Staff's Reply upon all parties of
3	record in this proceeding by delivering a copy b	y electronic mail and by mailing a copy by
4	postage prepaid first class mail or by hand deliv	ery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper
5	service.	
6	W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY
7	OPUC DOCKETS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	LISA D NORDSTROM - CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY
8	PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070
9	GORDON FEIGHNER ENERGY ANALYST	Inordstrom@idahopower.com  GREGORY W SAID~ CONFIDENTIAL
10	610 SW BROADWAY SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	DIRECTOR - REVENUE REQUIREMENT PO BOX 70
11	gordon@oregoncub.org	BOISE ID 83707 gsaid@idahopower.com
12	ROBERT JENKS - <b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	TIM TATUM PO BOX 70
13	bob@oregoncub.org	BOISE ID 83707-0070 ttatum@idahopower.com
14	G CATRIONA MCCRACKEN - CONFIDENTIAL	SCOTT WRIGHT- CONFIDENTIAL
15	UTILITY ANALYST 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 swright@idahopower.com
16	catriona@oregoncub.org	w
17	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MELINDA J DAVISON - CONFIDENTIAL	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC KATHERINE A MCDOWELL ATTORNEY
18	333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204
19	W	katherine@mcd-law.com
20	IDAHO POWER COMPANY CHRISTA BEARRY	WENDY MCINDOO - <b>CONFIDENTIAL</b> OFFICE MANAGER 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
21	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 cbearry@idahopower.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 wendy@mcd-law.com
22	BARTON L KLINE	LISA F RACKNER- CONFIDENTIAL
23	SENIOR ATTORNEY PO BOX 70	ATTORNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830
24	BOISE ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com
25		
26		

imission of orego us C G - CONFIDENTIAL
us C G - <b>CONFIDENTIAL</b>
us C G - <b>CONFIDENTIAL</b>
C G - CONFIDENTIAL
C G - CONFIDENTIAL
G - CONFIDENTIAL
9350
ne
ness Section

26